COVID-19 collaboration agreements. An analysis of the aging of receivables
and the creditworthiness of customers is used to evaluate this risk at each
reporting date. The Group follows risk control procedures to assess the
credit quality of the customers taking into account their financial position,
past experience and other factors. The compliance with credit limits by
corporate customers is regularly monitored by us.

As of December 31, 2021, the outstanding trade receivables were mainly
due from our collaboration partner Pfizer as well as the Turkish government.
Please see Note 12.1  for information on trade receivables received or
expected to be received subsequent to the end of the reporting period.
Besides well-established pharmaceutical companies and governmental

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible
change in U.S. dollar exchange rates or U.S. dollar forward rates, with all
other variables held constant. The impact on our profit / (loss) before tax
is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

Closing rate Average rate

1 € =
Currency Country 2021 2020 2021 2020

U.S. dollar United States 1.1326 1.2271 1.1827 1.1422

(in millions) Change in U.S. dollar rate
Effect on profit / (loss)

before tax Effect on pretax equity

2021 +5 % €(329.5) €(328.5)

-5 % 364.3 363.0

2020 +5 % (32.5) (32.7)

-5 % 35.9 36.1

12.6	 Credit Risk Management

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under
a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss.
The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities, including
deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions
and trade and other receivables.

Trade and Other Receivables
Our exposure to credit risk of trade receivables and contract assets is
primarily on transactions with corporate customers in the biopharma /
biotech industry that operate in the United States or Germany as well as